All of the proceeds from the sale of the capital securities and common securities will be invested by Capital One Capital IV in our CENts. We
will use the net proceeds from the sale of the CENts to Capital One Capital IV for general corporate purposes, which may include repurchases of
shares of our common stock, as well as to redeem junior subordinated debt securities underlying currently outstanding trust preferred securities
issued by certain of our subsidiary trusts. We currently intend to redeem the junior subordinated debt securities underlying the $100,000,000
liquidation amount of 8.7% trust preferred securities issued by North Fork Capital Trust I, which mature on December 15, 2026, and the
$100,000,000 liquidation amount of trust preferred securities issued by Capital One Capital I, which bear interest at three-month LIBOR plus
155 basis points and mature on February 1, 2027.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2006 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the CENts and the capital securities offered by this prospectus supplement. The table should be read in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. The table below does not
reflect the results of our acquisition of North Fork on December 1, 2006.

September 30, 2006

Actual As Adjusted

(Unaudited, dollars in thousands)
Debt:
Non-interest bearing deposits $ 4,145,173 $ 4,145,173
Interest bearing deposits 43,467,977 43,467,977

Total deposits 47,613,150 47,613,150
Senior and subordinated notes 8,701,794 9,201,774
Other borrowings 17,619,817 17,619,817

Total debt 73,934,761 74,434,741

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized 50,000,000 shares, none issued or outstanding �  �
Common stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized 1,000,000,000 shares and 306,555,168 shares issued or
outstanding 3,065 3,065
Paid-in-capital 7,237,785 7,237,785
Retained earnings and cumulative other comprehensive income 9,551,504 9,551,504
Less: Treasury stock, at cost: 2,129,002 shares (115,377) (115,377)

Total stockholders� equity $ 16,676,977 $ 16,676,977

Total capitalization $ 90,611,738 $ 91,111,718

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 31

S-16

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated:

Nine Months
Ended

September 30, Years Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

Earnings to Fixed Charges:
Including Interest on Deposits 2.43 2.64 2.37 2.31 2.13 1.98 1.87
Excluding Interest on Deposits 4.47 4.80 4.20 3.99 3.59 3.19 2.89

The ratio of earnings to fixed charges is computed by dividing income before income taxes and fixed charges less interest capitalized during